Completion”) took place on 7 June 2018. An aggregate of 15,000,000 Wang Placing
Shares had been placed through the Placing Agents to not less than six placees at the
Wang Placing Price of HK$26.5 per Wang Placing Share.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, and having made all
reasonable enquiries, the placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners are
third parties independent of, not acting in concert (as defined in the Takeovers Code)
with and not connected with the Company and/or its connected persons. None of the
placees has become a substantial shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the
Company immediately upon completion of the Wang Placing.

– 3 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
after the Vendor Placing Completion and the Wang Placing Completion:

Shareholder

Immediately before
the Vendor Placing Completion,
the Wang Placing Completion

and the completion
of the Subscription

Immediately after
the Vendor Placing

Completion and
the Wang Placing Completion
but before the completion of

the Subscription
Number

of Shares %
Number

of Shares %

The Vendor (Note) 887,402,024 50.48 812,402,024 46.21
Placees – – 90,000,000 5.12
Other public shareholders 870,656,771 49.52 855,656,771 48.67

Total 1,758,058,795 100.00 1,758,058,795 100.00

Note:

Immediately prior to the Vendor Placing Completion and the Wang Placing Completion, the Vendor
is interested in 887,402,024 Shares, representing approximately 50.48% of the then issued share
capital of the Company taking into account the number of Option Shares. The Vendor is owned as
to approximately 28.83%, approximately 23.69%, approximately 22.36%, approximately 6.02%,
approximately 1.04%, approximately 12.04% and approximately 6.02% by Zhang Fangliang (the
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company), Wang Luquan (a Director), Wu Yongmei,
Ms. Wang, Mu Yingjun, 2017 Fangliang Zhang Family Trust and 2017 Ye Wang Family Trust,